DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE M ONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees
January 31, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : CSW s 21y

Dominic Beyal, Efecutive Director
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Crystal Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter. Red Lake Chapter, Sawmill
SUBJECT . Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Dr. Nez Region

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Sawmill Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Crystal Chapter, Red Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Confract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal

NABID-52-23; NABIO-30-
23; CJY-55-23; CAP-19-23;
CD-68-22 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

1. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115470 to
[J  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115474
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 6
Amt of Award Increase $1,967,000.00  $6,756,709.00 to $8,723,709.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
~ Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r~  Contract / Agreement - Date execute

r~  NNC /Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABID-52-23

. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 7th budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Dr. Andy Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Dr. Nez Region is $8,723,709. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\\.}":"f\ " Copy: Contract files
A} Contract Accountina / OOC / DPM
;i

Revised February 2023




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon, Andy Nez, Ph.D.

cHAPTERS: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT

CD-68.22 on January 6, 2023 R OB T
CAPU19.23 on May 5,202 i
CAPA923 onay 2025 #1085 002.00

s B oz $sdssommn)
| NABIO-30-23 on Octaber 17, 2023 $430,000.00
\§§ Dovlopment |0 19| Oryeal Chapter Fire Suppression/Water | oman > 61 [HKOBT7 16 800 000.00
g& gg’iﬁ%ﬁ rc:lfe g?mmunity None Identified Ezs;?Lgl?g?;?éclzurchase of 3/4 Ton gg’\‘,f;g;’eﬁfmm”"“y 6.1 HK0679 $ 76,000.00
e el - e I el
\S Dovapran | None dentfed | Crystal Ghapter MultPurpose Bulding | Susgneionmny 222 |HKO883 | 46 000 0
\&ﬁ g:\i’gl%';;feg?mmun“v *CFhoarFt) tt;(raﬁance ;g;tit[i)oejgl:g;! ghapter Bathroom gﬁﬁg;;’eﬁ?mm”"“y 1.14 HK0682 $ 500,000.00
Vl *Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,723,709.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAIJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon, Andy Nez, Ph.D.

cHAPTERS: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FUNDING RECIPIENT

FRF

SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... $ 8,723.709.00
Department of None [dentified Elevate Navajo's Elevating Navajo Department of [2.25 HK0690 $ 63.631.00
Dine Education Youth Project Dine Education d .
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 15.000.00
, [ ]
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: | $ 8.802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific.projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of

2



NABID-52-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIO-
30-23 AND CJY-55-23 AND CAP-19-23 AND CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
ANDY ©NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(Aa).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-22, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a
Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
l64(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-19-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a
Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
i64(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1605(C) {(10), (11), and (12).

E. Navajo Nation Council Rescolution No. CJY-55-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund belegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region {(Chapters:
Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) bhe approved by a
Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the

Page 1 of 7



NABID-52-23

President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {(10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'ivati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

Naabik'iyéti' Committee Resclution No. NABIO-30-23, included

and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments

to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati!
Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) wvote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS ;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTICN
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four {24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the

Page 2 of 7



NABID-52-23

Naabik'ivati' Committee members in attendance. . .. gee
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three {(B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,240). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CIY¥-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L} (3) and (L} (8&).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGICN PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART,
JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE; RED
LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on January 6, 2023.

CD-68-22, Section Four, states that:

Page 3 of 7



NABID-52-23

1. Amendments to this legislation or t¢ the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-19-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CD-68-22 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY
NEZ, PH.D.’'S DELEGATE REGION {CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

CAP-~19-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1o005(C) (20}, {(11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CQJY-55-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CaAP-19-23 AND CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORZARLE
ANDY NEZ, PH.D.'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL)}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the President
of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-55-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and {(12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’/ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

Page 4 of 7



NABID-52-23

J. CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-28-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

K. The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-30-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
55-23 AND CAP-19-23 AND CD-68-22, THE NAVAJQO NATION FISCATL
'RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY
NEZ, PH.D.’'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION, was signed into law by the
Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on October 17, 2023.

.. NABIO-30-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

M. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

N. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.'s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIO-30-23 AND CJY-55-23 AND CAP-19-23 AND
CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION

Page 5 of 7



NABID-52-23

PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), TO INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part
of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.'s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal,
Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) set forth in Exhibit A.

A. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5-31-21, :

B. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s}.

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'ivati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyiti' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not deteimined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

Page 6 of 7



NABID-52-23
CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25%% Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Tse Bonito, New Mexico, at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in
Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 28th day of December 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

Vs /24

“ Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Andy Nez

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 7 of 7



THE NAVAJO

NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

§ & 38

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US Treasury — Crystal Chapter Fire Suppression / 55261
8059 K2115470 Water Tank Installation
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F) : { EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Fi 7 :
Germaine Jones 1\"} {311 Setup New Business Unit 1/25/2024
TASK Y TASK #ESCRIPTlON APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5th Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add and/Company P0010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet P0O006 Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *; 3. a) Operating BU- P0006 In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “I”” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
V| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
V| 3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) PO012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY: DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION:
= )) 22t | Veqfe U nes B
AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAIl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G ICCC Intercompany Settlements P0012 | New Company Only
ACCOUNT.S PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) PO012 | New Company Only
FAVABLE PC Payable Class Code P0012 | New Company Only
PCPREP Prepaid Voucher Offsef PO012 New Company Only
PCRETN Rctainage (COHIIH.C‘L‘) P0012 New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0O012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | NewBUs
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | New BU
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | New BU
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up N
Address Number 41001 o
SECURITY Not vet BU Security pplicabl

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Altorney General Depuly Altomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/MHK Review #:; HK 0680

Date & Time Received: 10/12/23  at  10:39

Date & Time of Response: 11/6/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: CTystal Chapter

Tiﬂc GfProject: JOhn Deer 6WD 672G Gl'ader

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $375,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF cligible

RF ineligible
. Additional information requested

I'RF Eligibility Category:

(I_) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 « Window Rack, Navajo MNation {AZ) B6515 » 928-810-B526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpcndimre Plan iricomplete
Supporting documentation missing E}Funds will not be obligated by
DProjcct will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose r_—llncorrcct Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:Ilncon_sisten_t with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Commenis: Please nole we have modified the requested expenditure code from
1.14 {Other Public Health Services) fo 6.1 {Provision of Government Services) in order to be consistent with
similar projects previously determined to be an eligible use of the Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer; ﬂ W _ m“{o“\

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional informalien. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents, Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nrdoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed Lwice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination. is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Préject or Program change in dny material wily after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whetker the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as 1o whether or-not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requesied is reasorable.or accurate.

Page 2of2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Paft 1. Identification of parties.

e sae oo Gertfed Chaplel 0 sta] Chapter Dateprepared; 04/14/23
chaters PO Box 775 | phonelemal; 909.777.2800, crystal@
maingaddress: Navajo, NM 87328 webste (feny): NtpS:/fcrystal.navajoch;
This Form prepared by: KTiStin Damon shonelemaz; 505.777.2800

Community Services Coordinator kdamon@nnchapters

CONTACT FERSON'S neme and il CONTACT PERSONS hip
Tile andtypeof Project JOhN Deer 6WD 672G Grader
Criapter President_Patricia Slim phane&emzz: 928.206.8562, pslim@naat:
Chapter Vice President L@Yeme Johnson phona &emat: 505.806.1205; liohnson@n:
Chapter Secretery,_Marchelle Hardy phonegemat 505.979.2850, mhardy@na
Chaper Tresswrer:_Marchelle Hardy phone & emai: ©05.979,2850, mhardy@nar
ChapterManagerorcsc: Kristin Damon penegemaz; 506.777.2800, kdamon@nr
DCDiChepterAS0:_VereiC Cebo haw K thone gemat T78-20.6-3173_ delechghawi(s
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that wi be patd with FRF (ifknown): -
e e e e T i -3 document attached
Asount of FRF requested: $375,000 FRF funding period: 171/23 - 12/31/26
indicato Profect sharting and encing/dozdZo dalo

Part 2. Expendifure Plan details,
{a) Describe the Programis) and/or Projact(s} to be funded, including how the funds wil be used, forwha! purposes, the kcation(s) to be served,
d COViD-related i8d:

Funding will be used to purchase a new John Deer 6WD 672G series Grader. It will be used to clear
and open up roads to Chaptsr Members in all seasons. Cleared roads in all seasons aliows for
members to utilize transportation to provide for themselves, whather it be food, heat, PEP, or
sanitation. Roads have o bs open for members to travel out as well as emergency and Chapfer
vehicles to be able to fravel in providing any of the above assistance. Remote members live at the
base of the Chuska Narbono Pass with heavier snowfall and members residing in the fiats of Milk

¥ dorument altached

(b} Explain how the Program or Projget will henefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo commumitiss, or the Navajo Peopls:
The Heavy Equip Operator Crystal Chapter is already familar with driving and providing maintenance
for John Deer heavy duty equipment. Current grader is very old and run-down. Crystal Chapter
provides the initial grading services for Chapter Members allowing for Emergency vshicle access,
opening up roads to Individuals with 1) medical needs, 2) elderiy, and 3) rest of the community.
Assistance from NDOT does not arrive untit 4-5 days later in grading [#_dorument attached
{c) Provide a prospective tmefine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andlor each phase of the Project. Distlose any

challenges thatmay preven! you from Incuring costs for afl funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Pagsiof2.




APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Projeci{s) by December 31, 2026:
Oci=1, 2023 - December 31, 202 ¢

[0 document altached

{d) idenﬁfyv:\;%uo vill be responsibla forimp!emen.tirsg the Program or Projgct;
DCD, NNFRF and NON-LGA Chapter.

7} document atlached
{e) Explain wha wi) ba respansible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project ance completed, and how such cos!s vill be funded
prospectively:

The Crystal Chapter Heavy Equipment Operator wil{ be responsible for the operalions. and ongoing
maintenance of the John Deer Grader.

. [ document attached
(i) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expendilure categories in the aftached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listiag the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
1.12 - Other Public Health Services - Crystal Chapler is localed at the base of the Chusca Mountains
at about 7,000 - 7,500 feet elevation. The Chapier experiences a highet amount of precipitation
(snow and rain) affecling the safely of transportation on roads; almost all are dirl. A new Grader is the
imeans to open up ALL Chapter roads for emergency vehicles, allow medical needs members to gel
out for appointments or emergency vehicies access into homes. Cleared roads also allow other
ivehicles 1o deliver PPE, sanitation, water, food and heating supplies including wood, coal and wood
pellets lo community members. The grader is also utilized to help refrieve vehicles that are stuck in
snow of mud.

(1 document attached

Part 3. Additional documents,
List here all additional supperting documents.atiached fo this FRF Expendilure Plan {or indicate NIA);

- Crystal Chapter John Deer 8WD 672G Grader Quotes - 4Rivers Equipment, Farm:ngton NM, 8tz

Egtipment-FarmtirgtanNv-and’RDO Equipment, Flagstaff, AZ
- CRY-04-2023-016

[l Chaptér Resolubon attached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Fuading Recipient affimms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementalion of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall bz in accordance
vith Resoiution No. GJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all appticable federal and Mavajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Chapler's 7
Pregarer mub’ﬂ L Approved by: . // W::/,

\/n,mm &P U ONTHCT FERS : £ signSure & (fw"«ﬁr 2t (i Vac?wq,«
Apgiovad by wz%m?/_@:ﬁx Approved by, f ﬁ L4 /AC YT 10/02/2023

IgniifeaTna ASY

Approved fo stibmit v
for Revigw: E Ll

-Page20f2-




THE NAVAJO NATION Page _/ of_3

FYelddadD PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Crsta
'PART 1. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Joh%eer Grader W Division/Branch: Div of Community Development
Prepared By: Krisitn Damon Phone No.: 505.777.2800 Email Address: kdamo chaplers.or
' Fiscal Year % of Fund ) B) ©
s L. NN S6URSEEG - [r;eg Amount | Total |  PARTIL. BUDGETSUMMARY  yu..  nncApproved Diffarenscce
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds ! J z_z‘mg. 375,000.00 § 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeling Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Renfal

5500 Communications and Utilities

|6000 Repairs and Maintenance

6500 Contractual Services

{7000 Special Transaclions

{8000 Public Assistance

9000 Capital Oullay 6 0 375.000 375,000

{9500 Matching Funds

19500 Indirect Cost

TOTAL $0.00 $375.000 $375,000
[PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted:
TOTAL:| $375,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:
(PART V. |HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Kristin Damon, Grystal CSC APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Division Director

Program Manager’s Prinled Name Divislon Director/ Branch Chief's Printed Name
gram Manager's Signatur, ale Dhvsion %‘I%& ééief s %égnature ang Eate

- 10/02/2023

Jaron M. Charley./DepartmEﬁ Manager Il




THE NAVAJO NATION Page ____2. 0f___3_
FY 2025 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORISATION:

Business Unit No.: New Program NamefTitle: O/l/ﬁfa{ W John Deer Grader

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAN:
Crystal Chaptar Reso'ution CRY-04-2023-016, Utilize ‘Chapler’ grader fo service main communily reads as well as roads info 1 - medical needs, 2 - eldedy, and the remainder of Crystal member's
residents during varying road conditiens.

PART lll. PROGRAR PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR Ird QTR 4thQTR |
Goal ] Actual | Goal [ Aclual | Goal [ Actual Goal | Actual |

1. Goal Statement:
Utifze 'Chapler Grader for clearing/grading of roads in all seasons.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Chapter-owned heavy equipment grader to service roads throughout the communily during al
50350NS. % X

2. Goal Stalement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance l4easure/Objective:

&

Goal Slatement:

Program Pedormance Measure/Objective:

h

. Goal Statement:

Program Pedormance Measure/Objective:

| | || | | | |

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOV/LEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED,
Kristin Damon, Crystal CSC Calvin Castillo, Divisian Director
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name

Y 2.. r = — % ==~ 10/02/2023
Program Manager's Signature and Date 5)«///%2!2023 /Dy on DirectgfBrancirThiels Signature and Date

Jaron M. Charley, Depariment Manager Ii



THE NAVAJO NATION
FY 2023

Page __:3_ of_3
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION: stal
Program Name/Title: C\r\% €/~ John Deer 6726 Serles 6WD Grader Business Unit No.: New
PART [l. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (8) ()
: Total by Tolal by
Object DETAILED MAJCR
Code Object Coda Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
_{LOD6) (LOD 6) {LOD 4)
9142 [Eqvipment Purchasa naw John Deer GAD grader (quolss aached). Purchasato ba complets by 12731723, 375,000 375,000

aup

e |
MU INEANT

TOTAL $375,000 $375,000



THE NAVAIO NATION Page _1_ of _1__

PROJECT BUBGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
[PART L, Business Unit No.: New PART 1L Project Information
Project Thle;  John Dogr Geador- Cr(reda ) Chaslow Projeci Type: _ John Deer Grader
U L]
Projoct Descrption Aoquistifon of John Dearn 672G sestes 6WD Grader Flanned Sterl Dats: |8/1/2023
Planned End Date: 12317202
Check one box: [DodghatBudger [ BudgetRevidon [ dudget heatveation [ Bueiget Modiication Project Mansgar:  Kristin Damon
MRL g:.m Tk sy PART IV, Usa Flscal Yesr (FY) Quarlers to complata tha hiomatien below, O = Oct: N=HNov.: 0= Dec, efe, Y
asPIzn: ion, Cansinic), Equip FY23 FY 24 prviec] exceeds 8 FY Qi
or Fumish. wor. | odow | awaw | amow sty | ongow | 3ot Ah Q. vete_[ 2312
o[wlofsfrlmialm]ifufals[on]ola]Flulalwldjmlals|o][n]o]s][FIM
19140+ John Deer Grader Purchasa . X oo |x
PARTV. 5 $ s s s 3 t 3 PROJECT TOTAL |
Expatted Quartedy Expendiures 375, 000:,

FOROMBUSEONLY:  Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Data: Company Ne: ‘ OMB Anslyst:




Crystal Chapter John Daere 6WD 672G Grader — ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

- Subreciplents Information

- Appendix A, Part 2, Sections ‘a" and ‘b’ Additional notes explaining the extension of the quote
expiration.

- 4Rivers Equipment, LLC Quote

- RBO Equipment Co. Quote

- Crystal Chapter Resolution CRY-04-2023-016



Crystal Chapter
John Deer 6WD 672G Grader

Subrecipients

4Rivers Equipment
1100 Troy King Road -
Farmington, NM 87401
505.326.1101
505.326.2516 (fax}

ROO Equipment Co.

5500 East Penstock Avenue
Flagstaff AZ 86004
928.526.0639
528.526.2498 (fax)



John Deer 6WD 672G Grader Proposal, Crystal Chapter

a.

NOTE:

Funding will be used to purchase a new Johnr Deer 6WD 672G series Grader. It will be used to
clear and open up roads to Chapter Members in all seasons, Cleared roads In all seasons aliows
for members to utilize transportation to provide for themselves, whether it be foad, heat, PEP, or
sanitation. Roads have to bie open for members to travel out as well as emergency and Chapter
vehicles to be able to travel in providing any of the above assistance. Remote members live at
the base of the Chuska Narhono Pass with heavier snowfatl and members residing In'the flats of
Milk Water are chalienged with snow drifts. Grading services are critical to the survival of
Chapter Members during severe weather events.

The Heavy Equip Operator for Crystal Chapter is already familiar with driving and providing
maintenance for John Deer heavy duty equipment. Current grader Is very old, high mileage and
run-down. Cystal Chapter provides the initial grading services for Chapter Members atlowing
for Emergency vehicle access, opening up roads to individuals with 1) medical needs, 2) elderly,
and 3} rest of the community, Assistance from NDOT does not arrive until 4-5 days kater In
grading process, sometimes nat at all. The Chapter is the primary provider of these eritical
grading services, especially in times of emergency.

The preferred business to fiil the grader quote is 4Rivers Equipment, Inc., Farmington, NM. 1inquired
about the intrease In price due to inflation batween the quote date of 5.4.2023 and the actual purchase
date price. Last year John Deere equipment increased by séven {7} percent effective November 1, 2022,

with the ‘Quotation Void after 60-Days', | pressed for an extension. David Valdéz, Salesman, offered to
extend the quote If 2 Purchase Order is in place by September 30, 2023. Thereafter, the price Is likely to
increase by five (S) percent reflected in the Amount of FRF requested ($375,585)



[ R S |
1100 Troy King Road
Farmington NM 87401
505-326-1101

AEugieedse M = Cheyeame WY “ Colerade dparps C0* 11 Pata X Farmorglar bt * Fors Cillasy £
Fiedrnei (07 Ceeetey €0 T ilshby K DRalty €3 * Larae €0 * Puetde €0 * Rosky Ford £0* Steastrurg (O

Wi AR erid ke plamne
W Quotation

To: N'waju ‘f\afmn Crystal Chapter Date 5.4.2023

P Box 775 FOB: 4Rivers Farmington
Nawvaja, NM 87328 Delivery Date: 30-180 Days ARO
Attention: Miss Kristin Damon (Quotation Void after 60- Days)

1 Each New 2023 John Deere 672G All Wheel (6wd) Motor Grader Equipped with:

9.01. John Deere Wet Sleeve Engine (548 Cu. In.) Displacement {235 VIIP) Final Tier 4 Emissions. Dual 100
amp Ahemator (200 zmp total), HD Air Cleaner- 9.0L 14in, Adjusting Ratary Ejcctor Pre-Cleaner, Severe
Duty Fuel Filter & Water Filtration, Decelerator, [l Shilt Plud 1 ransniission siwa 8rey Gears, Transmission
Solenoid Valve Guard, Antler Rack Canirols (demmnl), S_tg___gx_w Wheal, Hydraulic Pump Disconncet, 14°x
247X 7/8" MB (6"Ceh 5/8™), Single Input w/Slip Clutch Gearbox, Reversable Overlay End Bits, 17.5-25 16prc
G2/L2 Bias Tires with 3pc Rims, Low Cab with Lower Froni and Side Opening Windows, Lower Front
Intermittent Wiper/Washer, Powered Cab Air Cleaner, Froat Fenders, Premium Heated teaver/frabric High
Baclk &ir Suspcnsxon Scat with Arm Rests, Front Mounted Dozer Blade 105" X 37.6", Rear Ripper/Scarificr
Conibo +#ith Rear Hitch and Pin, 9extra Scfr Shanks and 2 extra Rippers Shanks w/Tecth, Deluxe Grading
Lights 18 Halogen with Led Brake and Tail, Converter 10/15amp 24v To 12v, Heated Exterior Mounted
chrvicw Mirrors, Premivm AnvFiv'WE/Bluetooth and Aux, Rear Camera, Rear Retractable Sunshade, L1
Beacon with Flip Down Bracket, Fire Extinguisher, SMV Sign, Engine Block Heater, Ether Aid Less Canister,
Cold Weather Control Valve Covers {cold stant packazes), Right Side Engine Compartment Light, Tite Chains
{6) and Extra Cutting Edges, YD Link Lilimnwite Life TineServica, Plus all Oilu.r Standard Equipment.

NN Crystal Chapter Price using NN Governmental Discounts: $357,700.00

Machine Watrranty:

12-Mopths.Full Machine Factory Warranty, plus an additional 72-Months/4004 hours whichever oceurs first of
Powerirzia plus Flydraulics extended warranty. FOB 1 4Rivers Equipment Facifity. Total coverage is 84-
monthsH 000 hours.

Opcerator Fraining:
Free of charae for training on operations and maintenance of the machine at time of delivery.

By: Dawid Valdez 505-947-4796 ccll

Accepted By: Kristin Damon

Order Acecpted By 4 Rivers Equipment, LLC.



JoHN DEERE

Investment Proposal (Quote)

ROO Equipniznt Co.
5500 Easl Penstack Avenus
Flagstall AZ, BG004
Phone: {928) 526-0639 - Fax: {928) 526-2408

Proposal fors investrant Proposal Data: 412872023
CRYSTALCHAPTER Pricng Valld Unttl: 511272023
P.O.BOX 775 Daal Numbar: 1653041
"NAVAJD, N, 87328 Customer Account: 2B009£3
MCKINLEY Salas Professional; Buzz lvicek
Phonor (928}-526-0629
Far (926) 526-2426
Emall: Blvicok@rdocquipmieat.com
Commaents
Price includes 6 ea. tire chiains and 13set of culing edges wiharaware.
Equlpment information
Quantity Seorial Numbaor Hours -Status / Year f Mako f Modal Cash Prico
Stock Number {approx.}  Additional llems
1 TBD o Mew 2023 JOHN DEERE 67205 £345,586.08
TBD
Ergght in FACTORY FREIGHT $5,526.00
Freight Qut DELIVERY $2.500.00
Clher 6 EA TIRE CHAINS AHD ONE EXTRA SET OF CUTTING: £6,540.00
EDGES WHARDWARE
ldim Subtolal: $361,106.08
Equipment Sublotal: $351,106.08
Purchase Qrder Totals
Balanco! $361,106.08
NM STATE TAX: $18,055.31
NM COUNTY TAX: £5,887.97
Sales Tax Total: $21,923,28
Sub Tatal; $385,020.36
Cash with Ordor 50.00
Belancs Dus: $385,020.36
D1653041 Page1of 2



Ecjulpment Oplions
oty Sartal Mugnbor Yoar § Masmn / Mods] Deseription

1 TBD 2023 JOHN DEERE 6726 8450T 872G MOTOR GRADER with WD
1140 John Deero PowerTech PSS B.0L moeots EPA FT4 Emissions
1830 Engino Exhoust W Fiat Black Stack (FT4 or Stago V only}
1420 Severa Duty Fuo) & Weter Fillration System
1310 CQulck Sarvica Group
8360 Englne Block Heater
9370 Ethar Starting Ald
1010 Standerd Antler Rack Hydraulic Controls
5030 Low Cob wf Lower Fram and Slda Opaning Windows
8830 Roar Camara (R4)
8210 Extedor Mounted Rearviow Mirors
€410 AMIFM Radlo with Aux and Woather Band (WE)
B310 Lowey Front Intermittent Wiper & Washer
6030 No Powared Cab Alr Protloaner
6120 Standard Fabric Alr Suspansion Sesl with Ammrests and

bk . Hoadrest
8720 No Sound Absomption Package
E620 Base Hydraulles w1 Awdfiary Funciion Conbol
8510 Alr Conditlonar Refigeranl Chemed
9210 Docolerator
2575 Na Grada Control Baso kit Installed
2775 No Topeen 30.GPS Grede Contro! System Installod
5815 Hydrau
1610 Hydraulic Pump Disconnect
170K JDLInk™
1810 Blade Impact Absorption Sysiem
2060 14 FL.x 24 In. x 7/8 In. {4.27M X 610 % 22mm) wi 8 [, x 34
fn. (203 x 19mm) Cutting Edge & /8 In. {16mm) Hardware
26820 Slngle Input Godrbox with Slip Cluich
5450 Roversitlo Cverlay End Bits
1240 Dual 100 Amp Allomators (200 Amp lotal)
71680 Dohuxd Grading Lights (18 Halegan Lights)
8110 24-45-12 Vol Convariar {15 amps pazk / 10 emps continucus)
g?m Rear Mountad Ripper/scadfier Comblnation with Raar Hilch end
n

8430 {9) Extra Scariflor Shanks wiTeath For Rear RipperfScartfior
B510 Autoshift Transmisslon
5T10 Transmisaion Sclenold Valvo Guand
4824 No Brand Praference
7810 Frent Fenders
8724 17.5R25 1.2 1 STAR NO BRAND PREFERRED WITH 3PC RiM
2605 English Manum W/ English Labels & Docals
£520 RH Baso Hydraule plus ong Awxdliery
6780 DOZER BLADE 105 X 37.6°

D1853041 ' Page2of2



|

Crystal Chaprer

i

PPN R IR

P.O. Box 775, Navaio. New Mexico 87328  (5051777-2800/2801
CRY-04-2023-016

RESOLUTION OF THE CRYSTAL CHAPTER
SUPPORTING THE CHAPTER PROPOSAL OF THE NAVAJOQ NATION
GOVERNMENT FOR THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 BY
AND THROUGH THI NAVAJO FISCAL RECOVERY FUND FOR
ENUMERATED CHAPTER PROJECTS

s,

WHEREAS:

L

[ ]

LWE

Pursuant to 26 NNL.C. section 3 (A), the Crystal Chapter is a duly fecognized chapier of the
Navaja Nation Government. as fisted at 11 N.NLC., part 1, section 11); and

On Narch 6, 2021, the U.S. Congress approved the American Rescue Pian Act of 2021 and
on March'11, 2021, the U8, President Joe Biden signed it into law; and

The Navajo Nation reccived 1.9 biilion of funding through the American Rescue Plan Act of
20215 and cstablished the Navajo Fiscdl Recovery Fund (SFRF™) Office fo oversee the
application of propoesals for the ARPA projects for Navajo chapters; and

The Navajo Division of Community Development is identified in the Navajo Nation Council
Resolution C is managitig the Navajo chapter governance of the ARPA proposals submission
for the 110 Navajo governance chapters. Crystal Chapter initially submitted four infrastructure
proposals for its respective chapter; and

The Crystal Chapier subsequently conducted its assessments, data collection and the projects
are ready for funding: and submit a-letter from Crystal Chapter Officials listing propricty
projects; and

The Crystal Chapter is submitting two additional projects (one infrastructure) for the American
Rescue DPlan Act (“*ARPA™) proposal fo the Navajo Nation Division of Community
Development according 1o the project cheeklist and the ARPA guidelines. Projecis serving
individual comimunity members and their families rather than the community are on *needs
based.” The following arc the identificd APRA projects for the funds of proposed capiial items:

A. Crystal Chapter Fire Suppression / Water Tank Insiallation
B3. New Grader o service the Crysial Community

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

A. The Chapter hereby amends the original proposal submitied to the Navajo Nation

government for the American Rescue Plan Act/Fiseal Recovery Funds as intended 10 support



governmental efforts to mitigate and contain the spread of COVID-19, as well as to respond

to the health, social and economic impacts of COVID-19 suffered by residents and

businesses. In accordance with Section 9901 or ARPA, Fiscal Recovery Funds shall only be
use for following:

1. Torespond to the COVID-19 public health emergency or its negative economic impacts,
including assistance to households, small businesses, and nonprofits; or aid to impacted
industries such as tourism, travel, and hospitality.

2. To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health
emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers.

3. To provide government services to the extent of the reduction in Navajo Nation revenue
due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, relative to revenues collected in the most
recent full fiscal year prior to the emergency; and

4. To make necessary investment in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure.

B. Under the direction of the FRF Expenditure Plan Budget Crystal Chapter is supporting the
Project and affirming that the Chapter will only use awarded Funds in compliance with the
ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and federal laws and
regulations. This provision does not apply to formula-based distributions of Fiseal Recovery
Funds to Non-Govemance Certified Chapters.

C. The Crystal Chapter leadership and its community member support the proposal of the above-
mentioned capital items for ARPA/FRF funding according to the American Rescue Plan Act
appropriations regulations and guidelines,

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Crystal Chapter at a duly
called chapter meeting at Crystal (Navajo Nation), New Mexico at which a quorum was present
and that same was motioned by Theresa Kedelty and seconded by Randell Kelly; and was
considered and approved with votes of 12 in favor, 02 opposed and 04 abstained on this 18th day
of April 2023,

Patricia Slim, Cﬁ;pter President




THE NAVAJO

NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US Treasury — Crystal Chapter Multi-Purpose 55261
8059 K2115473 Building Maintenance Project
ENTERED BY (Step A to F) : & " g EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Germaine Jones V‘«W‘%‘Iﬁ!?ﬁf Setup New Business Unit 1/25/2024

g ¥ &&

TASK J| TASK qESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5* Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add FFund/Company 0010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet 0006 Use “COPY?” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) PO006 Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- P0006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
V| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
V| 3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E.  Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (of) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
B, Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAT (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Tields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY: DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION:
Ve 0w BURE . W2l | VAR O nes @udE,
AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G ICCC Intercompany Settlements PO012 | New Company Only
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0O012 | New Company Only
2 AV L
PAYABLE PC Pa},able Class Code P0012 New Company Only
PCPREP Prcpaid Voucher Offset Poo12 New Company Only
PCRETN | Retainage (Contract) P0012 | New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available PO0O12 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | New BU
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | New BUs
“Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | New BU's
Set default .A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 New Company Only
*Q ot > Set-
Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up P10t | new U
Address Number
SECURITY Not vet BU Security Not Applicable

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT






